

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. 97-
FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CASE No. 94-2130

ST. MARY'S HOSPITAL, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

ALONZO BRINSON and WILLA BRINSON, natural parents
and guardians of the Estate of ALONZETTE BRINSON, deceased,
and ALONZO BRINSON and WILLA BRINSON, individually,

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

DISCRETIONARY PROCEEDING TO REVIEW A DECISION OF THE
FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

Arthur J. England, Jr., Esq.
Florida Bar No. 022730
Charles M. Auslander, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 349747
Alison Marie Igoe, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 821081
Greenberg, Traurig, Hoffman,
Lipoff, Rosen & Quentel, P.A.
1221 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 579-0500

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations	ii
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	3
I. The Fourth District has adopted the tort of “spoliation of evidence” lacking elements deemed essential to that tort by decisions of the Third District	3
II. The district court has set parameters for the consolidation of separate lawsuits that infringes on substantive rights	7
A. Loss of St. Mary’s “risk management” privilege.	8
B. Loss of St. Mary’s right to apportionment of fault. . . .**.*.*.....	9
Conclusion	10
Certificate of Service	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
Allstate Ins. Co. v. Lovell 530 So. 2d 1106 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	*..... 9
Allstate Ins. Co. v. Melendez 550 So. 2d 156 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	9
Bondu v. Gurvich 473 So. 2d 1307 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984), review denied sub nom., Cedars of Lebanon Hosp. Care Ctr., Inc. v. Bondu 484 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1986)	3, 5, 6
Cedars-Sinai Medical Ctr. v. Bowyer 917 P.2d 625 (Cal. 1996)	5...
Continental Ins. Co. v. Herman 576 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990), review denied, 598 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1991)	2, 3, 7
Fabre v. Marin 623 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1993)	2, 9
Kingsley v. Kingsley 623 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993), review denied, 634 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1994)	9
Mercer v. Raine 443 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1984)	10
Miller v. Allstate Ins. Co. 573 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990), review denied, 581 So. 2d 1307 (Fla. 1991)	*.....3, 6
Miller v. Allstate Ins. Co. 650 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 3d DCA), review denied, 659 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 1995)	2, 4, 6, 7
Nash v. Wells Fargo Guard Services, Inc. 687 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1996)	10
New Hampshire Ins. Co., Inc. v. Royal Ins. Co. 559 So. 2d 102 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	5
Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Valcin 507 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1987)	5

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Regency Coachworks, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</i> 1996 WL 409339 (Conn. June 26, 1996).....	5
<i>Royal Ins. Co. of America v. Zaya's Men's Shop, Inc.</i> 551 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	9
<i>Shores Supply Co. v. Aetna Casualty & Sur. Co., Inc.</i> 524 So. 2d 722 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) *	2, 8
<i>Sponco Mfg., Inc. v. Alcover</i> 656 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995), review dismissed , 679 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1996)	3
<i>St. Mary's Hospital, Inc. v. Brinson</i> 21 Fla. L. Weekly D1187 (Fla. 4th DCA May 22, 1996).....	9
<i>St. Mary's Hospital, Inc. v. Brinson</i> 685 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	1
<i>Temple Comm. Hosp. v. Ramos</i> 917 P.2d 625 (Cal. 1996)	5
Other Authorities	
§ 768.81(3), Fla. Stat. (1995)	10
